

FILED
01-16-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 2023AP1224

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

ROXANNE RAE REICHERT,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Waukesha County
The Honorable Jennifer Dorow Presiding
Case No. 2017CT1573

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, ROXANNE R. REICHERT

BRADLEY W. NOVRESKE
State Bar No. 1106967

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

KUCHLER & COTTON, S.C.
1535 E. Racine Ave.
Waukesha, WI 53186
T: (262) 542-4218
F: (262) 542-1993
brad@kuchlercotton.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Factual Background 3

 II. Procedural History 7

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

 A. Officer Solberg lacked probable cause to stop Ms. Reichert’s
 vehicle. 9

 B. The Community Caretaker exception did not apply. 12

 C. Officer Solberg unreasonably prolonged the traffic stop in
 violation of Ms. Reichert’s Fourth Amendment rights. 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Illinois</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	9

WISCONSIN CASES

<i>County of Grant v. Vogt</i> , 2014 WI 76, 356 Wis. 2d 343, 850 N.W. 2d 253	9
<i>State v. Asboth</i> , 2017 WI 76, 376 Wis. 2d 644, 898 N.W. 2d 541	12, 13
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 2020 WI 60, 392 Wis. 2d 402, 944 N.W. 2d 832	<i>Passim</i>
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2020 WI 63, 392 Wis. 2d 454, 945 N.W. 2d 584	8
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2017 WI 78, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W. 2d 650	14
<i>State v. Guzy</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 663, 407 N.W. 2d 548 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 243, 557 N.W. 2d 245 (1996).....	9
<i>State v. Houghton</i> , 2015 WI 79, 364 Wis. 2d 234, 868 N.W. 2d 143	9
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2009 WI 14, 315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W. 2d 598	13, 14

State v. Payano-Roman,
 2006 WI 47, 290 Wis. 2d 380, 714 N.W. 2d 548 13

State v. Ultsch,
 2011 WI App 17, 331 Wis. 2d 242, 793 N.W. 2d 505..... 13

STATUTES

WIS. STAT. § 809.19(1)(g).....3
